

COPY SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES EDWARD MOORE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal No. S075726

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
Los Angeles County No. A0185568  
Hon. James Pierce, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**  
NOV 05 2007  
Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk  
Deputy

Cynthia A. Thomas  
State Bar No. 96180  
5050 Laguna Blvd., #112-329  
Elk Grove, CA 95758  
Telephone (916) 682-6901

Attorney for the Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES EDWARD MOORE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal No. S075726

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
Los Angeles County No. A0185568  
Hon. James Pierce, Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Cynthia A. Thomas  
State Bar No. 96180  
5050 Laguna Blvd., #112-329  
Elk Grove, CA 95758  
Telephone (916) 682-6901

Attorney for the Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
GUILT PHASE ARGUMENTS .....	2
I.    APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO MEANINGFUL SELF-REPRESENTATION WHEN THE SUPERIOR COURT DENIED HIS REQUEST FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF CO-COUNSEL. ....	2
A.    Introduction .....	2
B.    The Respondent Misstates the Issue of the Trial Court’s Refusal to Grant Appellant’s Request for Co-Counsel As an Abuse of the Court’s Discretion. In This Instance, the Court’s Refusal to Grant Appellant’s Request Represents The Absence of the Exercise of Any Discretion .....	4
C.    Reliance Upon the Payment Restrictions in the Local Appointed Counsel Contract To Deny Appellant Request for Co-Counsel Was Not An Exercise of Any Discretion .....	19
D.    The Denial of Appellant’s Request for Co-Counsel Deprived Appellant of His Constitutional Right to Self-Representation, And Due Process Right To A Fair Trial. ....	22
II.   THE RESTRICTIONS IN THE LOCAL APPOINTMENT CONTRACT IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERED WITH APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AS WELL AS HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL SINCE IT CREATED A CONFLICT OF INTEREST .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.**

III. THE DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR CO-COUNSEL DENIED HIM EQUAL PROTECTION SINCE HE WAS FLATLY DENIED ANCILLARY SERVICES AVAILABLE TO OTHER CAPITAL DEFENDANTS ..... 40

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR AN ORDER REINSTATING HIS LIBRARY PRIVILEGES DEPRIVED HIM OF THE ADEQUATE RESOURCES TO DEFEND HIMSELF ... 48

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE JEWELRY SEIZED DURING THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF HIS APARTMENT IN COLORADO ..... 53

VI. THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS GIVEN CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT NOTICE THAT HE COULD BE CONVICTED OF A VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 189, AND A CONVICTION UNDER THAT SECTION WAS BEYOND THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT ..... 56

PENALTY PHASE ERRORS ..... 57

VII. THE TRIAL ERRED IN ADMITTING AND INSTRUCTING UPON EVIDENCE IN AGGRAVATION THAT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO A RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION AND OTHER FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, REQUIRING REVERSAL OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT. .... 57

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.**

VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ENSURE IMPARTIALITY AND PARITY OF INSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN CALJIC NOS. 8.85 AND 8.87 REGARDING JURY NON-UNANIMITY THUS SKEWING THE INSTRUCTIONS TOWARD A DEATH VERDICT AND VIOLATING APPELLANT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION. ....	61
IX.	CALJIC NO. 8.88, AS GIVEN, VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. ....	62
X.	THE FAILURE TO GIVE APPELLANT’S SPECIAL PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTION THAT THE JURY COULD CONSIDER THE FACT THAT HIS ACCOMPLICE A MORE LENIENT SENTENCE AS A MITIGATING FACTOR VIOLATED THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ....	63
XI.	THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE PRESUMPTION OF LIFE VIOLATED THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. ....	65
	CONCLUSION .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ballard v. Estelle</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 453 .....	3, 29, 52, 59, 64
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,</i> (1985) 473 US. 432 .....	46
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 190 .....	43
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335 .....	37, 38
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 .....	64
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> (1972, 495 U.S. 438 .....	46
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295 .....	12, 35
<i>Fletcher v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 386 .....	24, 37
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399 .....	12
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609 .....	41
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 606 .....	43
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343 .....	12, 25, 35, 60
<i>In re Carmaleta B.</i> (1978) 21 Cal. 3d 482 .....	5
<i>In re Lewallen</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 274 .....	41
<i>In re William F.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 249 .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 486 U.S. 585 .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 424 .....	passim
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 .....	64
<i>Maiden v. Bunnell</i> (1994) 35 F.3d 477 .....	38
<i>Maxwell v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 606 .....	36
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168 .....	13-15, 17, 45, 51
<i>Milton v. Morris</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) 767 F.2d 1443 .....	49, 50
<i>Payne v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 908 .....	35
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 .....	59
<i>Payton v. New York</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 573 .....	55
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932 .....	25
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 375 .....	30
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194 .....	13
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194 .....	5
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208 .....	4
<i>People v. Boulerice</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 463 .....	46
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 .....	29, 30, 42, 59
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 .....	15, 16
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 471 .....	35
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>People v. Chacon</i>	
(1968) 69 Cal.2d 765 .....	37
<i>People v. Clair</i>	
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 629 .....	57
<i>People v. Clark</i>	
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 41 .....	10
<i>People v. Cook</i>	
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 663 .....	37
<i>People v. Cox</i>	
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	37
<i>People v. Crandell</i>	
(1988) 46 Cal.3d 833 .....	5
<i>People v. Cruz</i>	
(1978) 83 Cal.App3d 308 .....	51
<i>People v. Davis</i>	
(1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 796 .....	5
<i>People v. Downey</i>	
(2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 899 .....	24
<i>People v. Easley</i>	
(1988) 46 Cal.3d 712 .....	37, 38
<i>People v. Frierson</i>	
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 730 .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Hamilton</i>	
(1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142 .....	6
<i>People v. Hill</i>	
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	1
<i>People v. Jenkins</i>	
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	49
<i>People v. Johnson</i>	
(1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....	57
<i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i>	
(1994) 7 Cal.4th 988 .....	13
<i>People v. Lara</i>	
(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 165 .....	5
<i>People v. Leng</i>	
(1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	42, 43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>People v. Leung</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 482 .....	46
<i>People v. Mroczko</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 86 .....	36
<i>People v. Noah</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 469 .....	50
<i>People v. Penoli</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 298 .....	24
<i>People v. Ramey</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 263 .....	55
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 180 .....	36
<i>People v. Russel</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 187 .....	4
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 505 .....	33, 34
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 .....	58
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal. 4th 968 .....	5
<i>People v. Warner</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 678 .....	4
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	23, 26
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 84 .....	10
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 71 .....	46
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> (1994) 21 F.3d 1446 .....	38
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 204 .....	54
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 326 .....	9
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

**Statutes**

*U.S. Const.*

Eighth Amendment .....	passim
Fifth Amendment .....	3, 47, 59, 64
Fourteenth Amendment .....	24, 51

<i>Penal Code</i> section 987.9 .....	passim
